
201 

Vice-Mayor Green offered a motion to authorize temporary connection of Rockingham Warehouse 
Center to the City's 12" water main at the end of line, U.S. 11 south; a l l costs are to be borne 
by the requestor, and the water used solely for the requestor; there w i l l be no mixture of other 
water sources; the rate w i l l be a f l a t rate according to the existing printed schedule i n the 
Harrisonburg City Code; this authorization for the tonporary connectfon for use of water w f l l 
expire 31 Deceniber 1981. The motion was seconded by Comcilmn Rhodes, and adopted by a unanimous 
vote of Council. 

There being no further business, and on motion duly adopt§d̂  the mating was adjourned. 

A P P R O P R I A T I O N O R D I N A N C E 
OF THE CITY OF HARRISONBURG, VIRGINIA 

FOR THE SANITATION FUND 

AN ORDINANCE MAKING APPROPRIATION OF SUMS OF MONEY FOR NECESSARY EXPENDITURES FOR THE CONSTRUCTION 
OF THE SOLID WASTE ENERGY REOOVERY FACILITY AND OTHER RELATED CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS OF THE CITY OF 
HARRISONBURG, VIRGINIA, FOR THE SANITATION FUND. TO PRESCRIBE THE TERMS, CONDITIONS, AND PROVISIONS 
WITH RESPECT TO THE ITEMS OF APPROPRIATION AND THEIR PAYMENT; AND TO REPEAL ALL ORDINANCES WHOLLY 
IN CONFLICT WITH THIS ORDINANCE, AND ALL PARTS OF ORDINANCES INCONSISTENT WITH THIS ORDINANCE TO 
THE EXTENT OF SUCH INCONSISTENCY. 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HARRISONBURG, VIRGINIA, THAT THE FOLLOWING SUMS 
OF MONEY BE AND THE SAME HEREBY ARE APPROPRIATED FOR THE PURPOSES HEREIN SPECIFIED. 

ESTIMATED REVENUE: 
Interest on Investments 
General Obligation Bond Proceeds 

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUE 

$ 000 
10,217,487. 

$ 10,217,487. 

PROPOSID EXPENDITURES: 
Capital Outlay: 
Construction-Incineration & Steam Generation 
Construction- Steam Line 
Engineering 
Inspection 
James Madison University Payment 
Bond Issue Fees 

Total Capital Outlay 

Debt Service: 
General Obligation Bond Principal 
General Obligation Bond Interest 
Handling Charges 

Total Debt Service 

Other: 
Contingencies 

Total Other 

TOTAL PROPOSED EXPENDITURES 

This ordinance shall become effective July 28, 1981. 

Given under my hand this 28th day of July, 1981. 

$ 7,179,000. 
670,000. 
400,000. 
100,000. 
500,000. 
43,000. 

$ 8,892,000. 

$ 000 
561^687. 
1,000. 

$ 562,687. 

$ 762,800. 
$ 762,800. 

ATTEST: 

/ m TnrjTT 

$ 10,217,487. 

CLERK 

Tuesday, August 11, 1981 

At a regular meeting of Council held i n the Council Chamber this evening at 7:30, there were 
present: Mayor Roy H. Erickson; City Manager Marvin B. Milam; City Attorney Norvell A. Lapsley; 
Clerk N. Arlene Loker; Vice-Mayor Walter F. Green, 3rd; Councilmen Elon W. Rhodes, James C.Cisney; 
City Auditor Ph i l i p L. Peterman and Chief of Police Richard W. Presgrave. Absent: Councilman 
Raymond C. Dingledine, Jr. 

Minutes of the regular meeting held on July 28th were approved as read. 

The following regular monthly reports were presented and ordered f f l e d : 
the City Manager: 
A report of acti v i t i e s in the various departments and said offfee for 

the month of July, 1981. 
From the City Treasurer: 

A t r i a l baianc report as of close of business on July 31m 1981. 


